GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 746
TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.12.2024

MSMEs REGISTERED ON UDYAM PORTAL

746. SHRIBABUBHAIJESANGBHAI DESAL:
DR. MEDHA VISHRAM KULKARNI:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMESs) registered on Udyam Portal so far;

(b) whether Government taking steps to address the challenges faced by MSME:s in the State of Maharashtra with regard to mandatory requirements of Aadhaar and PAN for Udyam registration, particularly those who do not have these documents, if so, the details thereof; and

(©) the initiatives being taken to increase awareness among MSMEs in the States of Maharashtra and Gujarat about the benefits available through Udyam registration, as many businesses are unaware of these benefits?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAIJE)

(a): Since the adoption of the revised definition of MSMEs on 01.07.2020, a total of 5,52,24,770
Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) have been registered on Udyam Registration Portal, including Udyam Assist Platform (UAP), from 01.07.2020 to 26.11.2024. This includes 5,44,27,779
Micro Enterprises, 7,28,258 Small Enterprises, and 68,733 Medium Enterprises.

(b) & (¢): Udyam Registration Portal was launched on 01.07.2020 which is fully online, paperless and based on self-declaration. Those with Aadhaar and PAN details can register on Udyam. For those informal enterprises which are unable to get registered on the Udyam Registration Portal (URP) due to lack of mandatory required documents such as Permanent Account Number (PAN) or Goods and Tax Identification Number (GSTIN), Udyam Assist Platform (UAP) was launched on 11.01.2023. To increase awareness about the benefits available through registration among MSMEs in the country including States of Maharashtra and Gujarat, awareness programmes are conducted by the field offices of Ministry of MSME, in coordination with MSME/ Industry Departments of States/UTs concerned and other MSME stakeholders through physical workshops, social media, print media & electronic media for creating wide publicity for increasing participation from all stakeholders. The Ministry of MSME launched ‘Yashasvini Campaign’ on 27.06.2024. The objective of the Campaign is to empower women entrepreneurs across India through various schemes on formalization, access to credit capacity building and mentorship through awareness generation about these schemes.
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